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.1. APPELLATE DECISI'ONS -- HUNIDERDON COUNTY TAVERN- ASSOCIATION, 
'INCe Vo HOLLAND AND_ OAK _HILL GOLF CLUB, INC. 

HUNTERDON.COUNTY TAVERN 
:ASSOCIATION, INC., 

Appellaht, 

TOWNSHIP COMMIT'rEE OF THE 
'XOWNSHIP OF HOLLAND, and OAK 
HILL GOLF CLUB, INCfo), t/a OAK 
HILL GOLF CLUB, INCfo), 

Respondentse 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

' ) 
-~--~--------~~~----~----------~~-

. ON APPEAL 
ORDER 

Herrigel and Herrig el, Esqs ~ ,_ ·by A. Warren ·Herrig el, Esq., and 
··Robert We Wolfe, ~sq., Attorneys for Appellant. 

·:-~ William R. Stem, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Oak Hill Golf 
Club, Incfo) 

BY THE DIR8~CTOP.: 

Appellant appeals from grant of a club libense on 
April 7, 1965 l?Y .. responQ.ent Holland Township to, respondent 
Oak Hill Golf Club, Inc., for prs~is~s loc~ted cin··a~ extension 
of T-i'ernwoc~d Hoad, Holland To1.;ns hip. 

. .. ,, 

· .Prior to hearin§, by ··letter d'ated Sep~,ember _-16, 1965, 
the attorneys for the appellant advi_sed me. that the appeal was 
withdrawn. 

" ~ .. , . ' . 

No .reason· appea~ing to 'the .contl'.-~ry, i.t: ·.i~, on: this.·.: -> ... · 
·20th. day of.· Sept-ember 1965, ·· ~. · __ 

· · ·. · .· .. . :. ORDERED that the appeal herein be· and the· sairie: is 
. :. :h~reby · dis~issed-.· 

... _._,., 

.·.;, 

. JOSEPH P •.. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

_:lo. 

... 
,'..·. 

. ,.· · .. 

·-
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·:·-'.· 

,', .. ..; . 

... ' . . . . ~. i ' 
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DISC.IPLI'NARY PROCEEDINGS -.EMPLOYMENT OF POLICE·OFFICER-­
POSSESS~NG LOTTERY.. T!CKE.TS ·.{NEW--. HAMPSHIRE .SWEEPS-TAKES) 
PRIOR_ SIMILAR RECORD ~- LICENSE SUS-PENDED. FOR 45- .DAYS. 

. . ·\· . ' .. ' 

-ln the }fatter of Disciplinary_ 
Proc~edirtg~·agairist: ' 

ANN KVILESZ · . 
t/a HORVATH.•S · 
9027 Ri~er•ide.Place 
North Bergen,.N.· J~ 

} 

) 

). 
, . 

) 

. CONCI,USIONS .. 
'AND· ORDER 

".·. Ho~der .or ·Plenary _Retaii cons-t.Jptipri _ . ')_ 
License C-11, i~rsuec;l ·by the, Milnicipal, · . 
Board of Alcoholic. Beverage Control · . ·) 

. · of the Township of. North Berg·en.. . 

.·. '• 

-~.:..llm'..o.->~..;-.;.-...-~~-~~-------~-----~-----------~-~~- ....... -·~~ 
·N~tnan J,_ ~ittailer,·· Esq., Attorney for· L+cens~e. _ , 
Pavid s~· ·Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Vi vision of Alcoholic 

· · Be•erage Contrcil~ · · · 
' .... ..... 

• : I 

_.::.:~Y THE DIRECTOR:·· 

· · The ·_Hearer· .has filed· the following Report ·herein:. ... _ 

. ~ ' Hearer's Report 

.. : .Licensee pleads not guilty to the following· a.barges: 
.· . 

· " __ -_ .. 'ni.· ·_on··J-u:li .9, 1964,. and on divers date~ prior:-., 
. 'thereto,· ·you employed and had connected with you in ' 

, '"a.- busines$. capaci t'y John Kvilesz, a regular police 
. ~rr1c,r· qf-.the Nort~ Bergen Township Police Department;~ 

:-:- :! .-_in"·'violation -of, Rule 30 of State Regulation No. 20. 
' . ' :•'' . ' 

.. "" > , ----~2· •. On_ Jul.y 9,-" .1964, you .possessed and had cu~toey 
. <7 

.• .. ot.' tickets and participation rights in a lottery, kn~wn 
.· .. .---~s- .:the Ne.\lt .Hampshire sw·eepstakes, and you allowed,-.. , 
.• ! ' : . perm! tted.: and suffered such tickets and participation 
" ·~:.··~::\· .: -~right·s-,_-:ih and· upon your licensed premises; in vi~lation 

::,_:.>~~~;:::_. ._: -pf Rule . $ of State R~gula tion No. 20. tt . : 

:·"::_,·::·::_(·:_.· .. : .... ·This-~t·t'er was .submitted upon an ·oral .stipulation, 
a.ii(i,·:·n.o witne·s_s.es' were produced to testify ·herein. I shall consiqer 

.~ ·:· ·'.·.,,
1 
.t_h~se part~ of th~ stipul.a.tion which pertain to each char.ge separately. 

· ..• (~(·'.:~;(i. .. / :. ' < ,As to the first charge:· It was stipulated as fOllows: 
; :~\~';\i'.:)I'~~'t·_ort:·J-une 18,._1964, ·John· Kvilesz wa_s then holding office; as a 

· -_ .'.{~f<?:f~gular_ p:ol:lce -'offic·er .of the North Bergen To-i-mship Police Depart-­
.·_. -~;;~~k/m~rit;, ~as. engaged in preparing sandwiches in the kitchen of the 
· · -~:<t:·::\:·-14.c:ep;·se.e_~ s. · 11cens.ed· · premi_ses, and. served. patrons in the barroom of 
'.;:t;:o:;:: .. ~4~_',:::lic-$!_1sed pre~ises these sandwiches. Rurther; on June 19, 1964, 
. ··j~:~~~~t~J\cgl.tl :·Kvilesz, while still holding such office-,_ cashed checks in the 
· .. g~'.'/\:~ba,r):•oom or· the'licensed premises for patrons of the licensee; 

•- -~~}f?:~;~aj-ther;,·: ·011: .Junef 2'5, 1964,· John Kviles·z, "{hile still h?lding _ said 
. _. ';:;:.:1~)Li<,()f:f1.ce,_ aga~~n,.cas.hed checks fo.r patrons. pf_ :the licensee in the 
· __ _ : j~E:.,~;.:barr.oom :br<_fh~ ·11cens_ed premises an<t--·arrs·wered the pay7 phone in the 
. ·_:i;;J:y,;~:b.;i.tr9om .. qf ··_the lic·e-nsed premises. '. - -
. ::~:;~~.;~(:Jj~::;:;_YF<:-:~: __ :: · : ,, .. · .. · : -:-: - · _ - . . - -_ _ . , _ _ _ _ -

t:,~fo~kl:}:}::·<?."~'.; <: ·On July 9, -1964, John· Kvilesz·, wnile still holding· said 
__ :_,Ul~~i~~'.,;;::J:?.;f;t~c:'e ~> p:f._e:pared', sanq·wiches .in, the kitchen of. the licensed premises 
:- ·-l:;~:~f;_;_Jil.ld. -~,enveQ the~ to- the .. licensee's patrons in the barroom. Further, 
,'··---n~~\hl?.:_dt~~:r~ng; ·~he .. period or about_ ·May, June and J_uly 1964, John Kvilesz 

-~~i0( ' ' ' ' '• 
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·was authorized to sign checks on the checking account that the 
licensee maintained for her licensed business at the United 
National Bank, Cliffside Park, New Jersey, office; and that 
duri~g that period John Kvilesz, while holding the office of 
regular police officer of North Bergen Township Police Department, 
did in fact sign checks .on said account~ 

With further reference to thts stipulation, co1.mtiel 
for the licensee added the following: 

"••othat it is a fact and it is admitted by Ann 
Kvilesz that during the .period of the operation of this 
tav-ern that they had one.· account, one check account .... 
they ha.d one checking account in two names at this 
bank, which was used· for their joint and individual 
purposes; that she.· would deposit· certain pro.ceeds of the 
tavern business .in this account and that he would deposit 
some of his own personal funds in this account, some 
from his salary checlrs . from the police department and 
whq. t other income he might have o. e ~" 

· It was additionally stipulated that,: 

"Amongst the checks signed by Mr. Kvilesz were 
checks in the amount of $3,000 that he µtilized as a 
loa:n 'from the bank upon which they were drawn ih order 
to cash checks for the.patrons of the licensee at the 
licensed premises" · 

so that these checks were related because of the check-cashing 
operationo · -

.. Whiie admitting the above facts, counsel for .licensee. 
·-~ -'~ ._,"~rg-u·es tba t the conduct of John Kvilesz uc·utting sandwiche.s, 

servinb sandwiches'' is not· -employment or connecte.d with the .. 
taverno In support of this he advocates that this is a husba.nd­
and-·.dfe situation, and many of his duties were associated with·.· 
the operation of his private household consisting of his wife .. and 
six children~ He then stated: 

· n'we can't go beyond the· stipulation,· but in 
mitigation the fact is, the history is, that that 
kitchen.downstairs, which adjoins the·taver~, which 
has no door,,had access to the tavern for _all-the 
customers in the tavern who come in for coffee." 

. Finally, he submits . that there was no defiance of .. the 
reguJ.a tion m~serving · sandwiches because of a ·family. relationship, .. 
and he urges that a more liberal view be talcen of th~s regula tiono 
He admits,· however, that 11 Thi.s cashing of checlrs, well, there ma:y. 
be.some substance to that~n 

·The argument of counsel must be rejected because it is 
, clear that the- regulation whi.ch_pr.ohibits a.regular police officer 
from being employed or connected in any business capacity with a 
licensee is clearly in the public interest~, The intent qJ Hule • 30 
_of State Regulation· No. 20 is· to prevent ~ny conflicts· ot 'interest 
or· favoritism with respect"- to a ltcense~ __ ,,:who employs or~has. 

·connected wi.th ·him_ in a btisi.I'l:ess capacily any regular police 
. of.fi~er •. · 1 t ·is an· inexorable rule for vigorous adherence. No :· 
· spec·ial .treatment should be received ·by such~ licensee, nor :shpuld 
. the public ev.e·n thinl:t that such trea~th1ent is" be19g received" ,,. · -

.... 

••• l ··, • : :·· 
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, ' 

. The iicensee must understand that this· regulation 
applies fundamentally to the beh:i.vior and responsibility of the 
licensee. As Justice Van Syckel stated in Paul v. G1oucester . 
Count:£, 50 N.tT .-L~ 585, at p .. 595: 

. "The sale of intoxicating liquor has, from". the 
earliest history of our state, been dealt with by 
legislation in an exceptional way. ·It is a· subject 

. by itself, to the treatment of which all the analogies 
of the law, appropriate·to other topics, cannot be 
applied." · 

See· Hudson Bergen &c." Ass' n .. v. Hoboken, 135 N .. J. I.1e 50211 
I , 

. . . 

nrt is ·a business which may be restri.cted by · 
· fsuch conditions as will limit to the utmost its 
.evils.'" 

Crowley·v. Christensen, 137 .. U.S .. 86, 34 L. Ed~ 620 (1890); In 
·re Schneider, 12 N_.• .. J"~ Super. 449, 456 . 

. · Licensee· cannot plead ignorance of the regulation, nor 
·does· ·she. . That the seriousness of (~uc:h proscribed c'onduct was 
.known .to ·the licensee is manifested -by the fact that the_ licensee's 
'i1ce~se·~~as suspended· by the Director ~ffective October 16, 1961, 
for t'e~:.9-ays, ·ror the exact type of violation, which involved 

_ e·mployinertt ·of her husband John Kvilesz, a regular police officer~ 
Furthermor~, by Jetter of August 22, 1958, the then D-irector 
'advised -the licensee that her husband, also at that time a regular 
·police. Q_fficer in the North Bergen· Township Police .Departmept; 
could .not"be employed by, her in any way. '!'he letter states in part· 
as :follows:: 

··. . ·-..~\·:. . ' .. · ... : ; :"": . 
. ';:" 

. ··" ''°1oll- will note that the above rule prohibits your 
·husband, a reguf'ar pol:iee officer, from not only 
holding a liquor license, but from being employed or. 
connected in any business capacity with the licensee. 

·This means you.may.not·utilize the services of your 
husband in any connection with your licensed business, 
including tending bar, .whether part-time or full-time." 

The· licensee replieP. by letter of September 2., 1958, and stated:-· 

"I have read your letter verYcarefully and all : · 
·!,~nstructions ·and regulations contained thereinQ All 

· ·· ·-instructions and regulations' will be very strictly 
· · adh.ered to .. in the future 0 '' 

Thus there could be no question in the mind of the 
:· lic~nse~. as to the meaning of the regulation and its specific 

· provisio'no It is pure· sophistry to argue that the relationship 
of n~sband and wife would support a liberal construction or, 

. indeed, an evasion of the prohibited conduct. It is, therefore, 
"abundantly clear that the licensee employed and had connected 

"with her her' husband John Kvilesz, a regular police officer in 
the North· Bergen Township Pol~c e Dep,artment, in violation of · 
Rule 30 of State Regulation No. 20~ the alternative to this 
licensee is -clear. If her husband's dichotomy cannot be resolved, 
she should get out of the liquor business without delay.. Under 
these circumsta~ces I recommend that an order be entered finding 
the· lie ens ee gJ).ilty of the first charge.· 
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. As to the second charge: . The following oral stipvlation . 
was entered at· this _hearing With respeGt thereto~. 

, . . "~ e con· the : same· date [July ,9, l 964l fi ~e tickets· in 
_connection ·with the'. New:. Hampspire Sweepstake race fbr 

. Sept~mber', 1964j · .. w·ere_ ._fcmhd .. by. Dete·c.ti ve · S.tanley Walczak 
of the Hudsqn Cfrunty· -Pro·secutor''s· .Office· .on the back bar 

· to the ,right of. the c·ash ·register,.in ·the barroom of the 
· licensed pr·emis:es;. that ··these five sweepstake tickets were 

then possessed and in the custody .of the licensee, ·who 
. knew that .. they were on the :'licensed premises."' ., 

Counsel · for· the· -lie ensee, ._ in explana tiori of the said 
stipulatiqn, stated.as. follows:. 

. - . . ' . 

''I want to say ·this .for the record,. and this ·is 
admitted by Ann Kvilesz,- the 1-icerisee; she· admits the 
possess-ion of·, New Hamps_hire tickets, .. custody" She · 
.admits ,this;. that two weeks be.fore the July 9th date, 
that would be in the latter part'_or June.~_,,J>suppose, 
1964, through th.e mails she received from'. ·a ·Sister-in:-
law. of,hers, .. who lived . .in Troy~ he:r. name·~:ts Mrs., · , 
Gleason, these five New Hampshire tic}{ets, sweepstake 
ti eke ts • n · · · · . 

He further. goes on to state that the tickets. had been issued, __ to 
··specific individuals; that the licensee had'no intent to engage . 

in commercial traffic in these. tickets; that she never ha·a ·the 
intent to neg·otia te or to sell or dispose of .the :tick.ets~ ~hese 
tlckets remained in the tavern for about two weeks prior- ·to. ·Ju:t.y 
9, 196Z,., These were admitted· into evidence a . · · :'.~':·. · · . 

. · .. 

In his legal argument counsel asserts that the poss~ssio11 , 
and ·custody of the New Hampshire tickets do not come witgin tffe· · . 
interdic.t of the regulation because they w~:r.e non-negotia·b1e·· in 
their present state since they, had a named beneficiary~ I do 

· · not -agree with his interpreta tiori · of the phrase n_such ticket'' in· 
the regulation as meaning only a lottery ticket "to· be s_old or ·, 

,. .offered for sale. '' This _is . a .. strained cons_truction » _inconsistent, 
in my view, with the clear legisla_tive intent. 

'The purpose of ·this ·regulation fs to __ prohibit completely 
any lot:tery activity on licensed premises~ Po;Ssession is a means 

. to that end. The regulation attempts ,to. eliminate in any-"·way any 
type·of lottery activity· on :licensed premises, and should be·,. 

· .. J~1 berally cons trued. As the court said in Es sex Holding_.Corp-. v • 
. . Hock, · 136 N .J. I.10 28, a.t P.o 31·:· . · .. ;·: 

. . "Although stat\].tes penal in character ·must be ·;·· 
·_construed strictly, ·the, injunction of the legislature· .. 
. as .. ·hereabove indicated enjoins -us .to the contrary in 
r:e'f~erenc e .·.to liquor traffic., . *** Our c·ourts have held -. 
that it · 'is a subject by itself', to the treatment of , . 

. whiq-hall: the analogies -of the law, .appropriate to 
· · . o_ther. topics'· cann9t be appli~d. 'tfi 

.:':_ .. ',Cf~:. G~-~~·n·b~ier; ,·I~c& ·v. Hock,· .14 N.Je 'Super •. )9.· See ·R'&S. 33:1-73. 
. . . 

• ~ c , 

_','.:.Ruie;·~. of-.State Regulat:i.on·Noe 20 states in its pertinent..~ 
'., pa.rt.-as follows_: · · · 

' ·-', ' ~ . " . , ' ' 

: · .. : . "No. licensee shall allow, permit or suffer in or · 
· "upon the ·11c~-~.cl-.. t>remises any lottery to be conducted~ 
" ·,or any ticket or p~ticipation right in any lottery to . 
. . be so.lei or. offered. for sale; nor shall. any 11c-ensee 
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. POS$ess; hav.e, custody of, ·Or allo~i, permit or' 
~tiffer any such ticket o~ partidipation right, in 

. or. _upon_. the licensed 'premises •••• " ' 

·. ·. T.~ .. enter_ta:in the · c:ons t:ru:c ti6ri ·UJ:.g e:d : by.· the lic·ens ee 
would meq.n· th~t, once· a ·sale was.· conip1eteff ·a.nq· the ·Division had 
no evidence· .. of: the sale, the .possession. by.~the ··licensee of that · -

. ticket would constitute no violation. In this connection it is 
· interesting· -to -note that th~ .. cr~mi.rial law 9f ·the ,.State (N. J. S. 
· 2A:l 70-18) make·s the mE:fti~ poss·essi.ortof a lottery slip a· criminal 
offense, and it would be .anomalous if we construed our regulation 
to ·permit such a. criminal. off~nse: on licensed pr·emises.,. 

. · ·. · ..•. · .Fur~.he~.,. we ·have"'_·hetd .iri~a- similar slttiation Involving.· 
.. the Irish ho'spital _·sweepsta.kes tickets th.at the. possession of . . 

, . such t.ickets and participa·tion rights constitutes a. violation. of. 
our regulation·.· ·Re Sports Bar & G·rill, Inc., Bulletln 1124, · .. 

. -!tem 2 •. ; .. - · , · · · · · · · · · 
. ,,! ,. • 

. ·' . . . 

, .. I therefore ·:recommend. that an order,_;be entered· finding_ 
the· licensee· guilty on this :cliarg·~ • 

. .. ,' .... 

· .::·· · : ·, .. ,_.. Li~~?isee has a pr.ior adjudicated. record. Effective 
.:'Oct.ober. +o, 1961 (as,stated-hereinabove) .. her license was suspended 
·. ·ror fifte'en days ·:(with remission of .. five days for the plea entered) · . 

. :for· ~mploying. ·li .police officer (Re .Kviles·z,. Bulletin 1422,.· Item 7) ., .. 
. ln··this corinecti'ori. it· ·must be ·pointed out that the thlm Director .:, 
··-,w~rrted,_ tn· his .Conclusions ~nd Order: ... 

.. . "I rnigb:f; point oUt that in the event of a. similar 
violation in the future, a greater penalty of 
d~f~ndantts .license will be warranted.". 

.. ~ • • c ' 

·_Furtper, itf-that·ease a penalty of fifteen days- ·(rather· than 
. ·the minimum of ten>' days)· was imposed: upon the licensee because 
··her·· disregard of a warning letter by this· Division constituted, 
·,in the. Director's opinion,- "circumstances [which] must be . 

· -considered -as· aggravat.ed. ".. In view of· the similar violation 

.. ":, . 
. .. 

. ~ : . 

- . : " 

· · , occur.ring within five years, and under the totality of the 
··. . cir_cum::;tahces ·her'~in, I recommend that an order be entered __ sus..; 

... . -pending· licensee's. license for -a period of thirty days on the 
.-~~:lrst charge, and ~·r1rteen days on the secon~ c}?.arge since no _ 

. ~: 

-:·· .. _-· . 

. :'-· 
I.·--..• 

··. ·conunercial gambling is involved ,{Re· Sports Bar & Grill, Inc., supra) j',·,, 
· __ ~a~J;t-~ng. ·_a>_total_ of forty--fi ve days •. · , · 

- . 

. :-/ .. '!,,:· . . · ... ,, ·:.;;- ·," Conciu.sions and Order 

. . ,-:N.o.' .e.Xc·ep.tions to ·the H~arer' s Report were filed within. 
·· -.the .··time l:lnii tea· by, Rule. 6 of Sta t.e .Regulation .Nov 16 Q 

. •.-:·.·-· 

, . ; . . Having-: ca~:~·efully considered the tran~·~r.ipt of the . 
:· proceedings,: e:ihi·bits, a:(-gument of counsel and the HeaTer@ s Report, · 

'. ·. I. ··concur in the :,findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
_,,,his ;reo?D1meridations.~ - · · 

·. ··:- .Acc·ordingiy ," it. is;, ori thi_s 20th· day of· September, 1965·, 
. ' 

.... · :~·:· ... ,~.< :: .. ORDERED ·that Plenary Reta~l Consumption License C-11·, 
. .issued :·by· tl:l~ Municipal Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the . 
> ·' ~qwnship ._of -.,Nor~h Bergen to Ann Kvi1esz, t/a HorVE\ th~ s, for pr.emi~es .;, · 
.::·~9027 __ ·R.1versicte Place, North Bergen, be and the same is hereby · · : 
•·· .su·spend:e_g f.or·.forty-fiye ·.(45) days, commencing at 3:.00 a.m. Monday, 
· .Sep.te11rper: 27;,-.1~65,_, an.d-. terminating ,at 3)00 a.m. 'rhursday, November 
. ··. -11 .:· ·19fr5··~--: ·. '; ' . . ,• . . 

... . '· ·, . 

.. . JOSEPH P. · I,QRDI . 
,,.• I.'·· DIRE:CTOR 



In -the :Matter or: _Disciplin~ry ... 
Pro~eedirtgs against ... ·· . ·· 

I " '•' • 

TaE· .. 'coUNT CAFE> (CORPORATION)' 
.· 39-41 :EL~ Mil.ton Ave.· · · · · 
Rahway',:- .N. r~ . . . . 

Roider· .or Pl:en~ry Retail Consu,m~·tio:~:-_ 
license_ c.;.22,. ·is sued· by the .. M~iclpal 

- Boa.rd. of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control 
of the City: ©f Rahway. · 

) 

) 

) 

' .) 

)­

) 
----~~~---~---~--------~----~-~~---------
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CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by He_rman ·Hochberg; President, PrQ se• 
Morton B. Zemel, Esq., Appearing .for Division of Alcoholic 

· · · B~verag·e Control. .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !lQJl·vult to a charge alleging that on 
August 18, 1965, it possessed an alcoholic beverage in one bottle 
bearing a iabel which did not truly describe its contents, in 
violation-- of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. : · 

.~ ' 

Although the licensee corporation has no ·previous reco.rd 
of suspension of license, DivisJor}; ,;records disclose the following_, 
with respect to Herman Hochberg :~atia::.-Edward Hennion,. :respectively 
89 and 10 per cento stockholders of the corporation: 

_ . 1 ~ License then held by Herman Hochberg and Abraham . 
1 

Weiss for pr.er.nises 236 Market Street, Newark, suspended by the_ 
·Commissioner for ten days effective June 3, 1942,.and fpr 
·premises 81 Main Street, Madison, for fifteen days· effectfve 

.. October 11, 1948, both for sale below. minimum consumer price.· 
Re Weiss and Hochberg, Bulletin 514, ):tern 10; Bulletin .:gl 7,. 
Item 8. · . . · . . · ._ . , · 

' ~- ' 

........ 

· .., . · 2 .- License then held· by -Bioomfield;,,.Adims, Inc o - for ·_. , : . 
premises 65 Washington Street, ~loomfield (in.which Hochberg:.:.:.:. , .. 

· .. and Hennion were 89 and 10 per cent. stockholders), suspended .. ,· 
by the municipal· issuing authority for five days effective ·_·, 

·october 19; 1960, for thirty-five days effect;ive February~:· 24,_-._, 
1962, and for thirty-five days effective May 17, 1965', a11· fbr ·::~ -o:' ... 

. saies to mino~s. · · ··· 
• - . .I" .... . . •• - ........ 

:._' 3. tice,nse. then held by Oak 'ravern (a corporation) I ' '; ' ' '. •• 

for premises 19~~195 Stuyvesant Avenue, Newark. (in.which·-Ho9hbe.~:g· , · 
and Hennion were ·89 and 10 .:per cent. stockholders),. suspended by· -.· 
the m:unici.pal is·suing_ authority for five days effe6tive May· 7', , 
_1962, and for. fifteen days_ effective July 27,. 1964-~ ·both for· · 
sales to minor~e · · 

; .. ·· ,. : :_-4e:Licens·e then held:·by:::M,.·66. Bar (a corporatio,rt)·. for-_ :·: 
premises 66 South Orange Avenue, Newark (in whi·ch· Hochbe:rg and .. 
'.f!ennion were 89 and 10 ·.per- cente_ stockholders), suspended· by the·_ 

'municipal ls~uing, authority for ·ten days e_ffective January 6,'' 
·.1964, · for. perm~ tting a brawl .op :'the 1icens$d pre~ises.. · 

. ;· 

- . . ' . . . . . . 

:· ...... 
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The prior record of suspension of license of Weiss 
and Hochberg in 1·942 and 1948 for dis sirr.ilar vj_oJ.a.tion occurring 
more than.five years ago disregarded but the prior record of 
suspension of licens~ of Bloomfield-Adams, Inc., Oak Tavern and 
M 66 Bar. considered (cf. Re ~_grv_±c, Inc., Bulletin 1603, Item 6; 
He Fun Fnir Bowl, Bulletin 1625, Item 6), the license will be 
suspenrted fOr ten days (He Sachse, Bulletin 1630, Item 9), to 
which will be added thirty days by reason of the record of six 
suspensions of license for dissimilar violations occurring within 
the past five years (cf. Re Hala Corporation, Bull~tin 1525, Item 4), 
or a.· total of forty days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of thirty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of Sept~mber 1965, 

ORDERB~D that Plenary Retail __ Consumption JJicense C-2'2, 
issued by the MUnicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Rahway to The Count Cafe (Corporation), for premises 39-41 
E. Milton Avenue, Rahway, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 2 a..m. 'ruesday, September 28, 
196~,. an~ _terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, November 2, 1965. 

JOSEPH P. l·OHDI 
DIRECTOR 

·4~ .DISCIPLINARY PROCE~DINGS - SAL~ TO MINORS - FALSE STATEMENT IN 
LICENSE APPLICATION - LICENSE SUSPEND~D FOR 25 DAYS. · ... ,/ 

.,....,'. . 

· .· - In the Matter·' of Disciplinary 
~roceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

~· JAM8S MARINELLO; JR., 
t/a J'MARI'S CAFE LOUNGE: 
173·Sussex·Avenue 
Newark, N. J. 

Holder df Plenary Hetail Consumption ) 
1=iicen·se C-542, issued by the. Municipal . 

.. ,:·Board of Alcoholic Beverage ·Control of ) 
the· City of Newark. 
-~·---- _. _ ---- _ .:,_ __ -- ---- ---- _..:.._ - - - -·-:... _...;,.,...... - ----

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

, George R. Sommer, ~sq. , .. Attorney for T.ic ens ee. 
· Edward F'. Ambrose, Esq., Appear.ing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIF.f~CTOH :· 

The H~arer has filed the following Heport here1n: 

· Hearer:' s Beport 

Licen$ee·pleaded not guilty to the followi!}.g charges: 

"l. On iipril 12, 1965, you sold, served and_.~elivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or indi-rectly, to 
·persons under the age of. twenty-one (21) years,_ viz., , 
Nicholas E.---, age 20, Michael ---, age 20, James T.---, 
age 20., Dennis P.---,_age 20 and John---, age 20 3:11d 
allo~ed, permitted and suffered the c6ns1mp~ion of a~coholic 
beverages by such person~, in and upon your licensed ~remises; 
in violation of Hule 1 oi.' State Hegulation No. 20. 
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"2., In Your application fil.ed with the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark 
on June 1, 1964, and upon which you obtained your 
current plenary retail consumption license, you falsely 
stated 'No¥ in answer to Question No~ 41 which asks: 
'Have you or has any person mentioned in this application 
ever had any interest, directly or indirectly, in any 
alcoholic·beverage .license or permit in New Jersey or any 
othBr state which was surrendered, suspended, revoked or 
cancelled? __ If so, state details with.respect to each 
surrender, suspension, revocation or cancellation';. whereas 
in· truth and fact plenary retail consumption license held 
by you for the 1937-38 period for premises 85 Norfolk Street, 
Newark, N aJ., j had been suspended by the Municipal Board of. 

·Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark for three. 
(3) days, effective March 14, 1938 on a gambling gharge, in 
violation of State Regulations; such false answer, statement, 
evasion and suppression being in violation of R.S .. 33:1-25.," 

The testimony indicated that John· --- entered the 
licensed premises on Monday, April 12j 1965 at approximately 10:30 
p.m. accompanied by Nicholas E~-~- (hereinafter .Nick) a ~?ter, 
they were joined by Dennis, James, Michael and Je Friedman"··· 

··John testified that he was 20 years of age and that· he 
was born on Januar¥ 17, 1945.. He had been a patron of ·the lic.ensed. 

·premises (a tavern) prior to April 12 3 1965; the night in question~ 
Upon entering therein he sat at the bar with Nick.. Tending bar 
was James Marinello, Jr .. , the licensee., He req-µested· o'f Ma!'inello-,> .' · 
and was served, a drink of Seagram's whisk:ey with 9.-Up, whi,c.h he·. . ·. 
consumed·.. Later they lvere joined by their acquaintart.qes, Dennis·, 
James and Mich:tel·, all of whom are witnesses in this proceeding" 
He noted that Marinello served them ~ith alcoholic beverageso 
Finally, he· stated that .neithero·. Marinello nor anyone else in .the 
'tavern questioned him as to his age and he did not make any 
written representation as to·his age., 

Dennis .testified that he was born on April 16, 1944 
.and that he arrived ·at the age of 21 years on April 16 1 1965., He 
entered the tavern·alone.·on April 12., 1965 at appYoximately 
10:·30 p .. m. and during the cour$.e of- the evening joined his friends 
John, Michael, J1ames and Nick.. a;e. order~d.,. and was served, a 
whiskey sour by the licensee Marinel)-o, which he consumed. He. 
was not questioned by Marinello or .by· anyone else· as to his age, 
nor was he asked to produce proof of. age or ~ake any written 
ackno~ledgment as to his .ageG · · · · 

.. ·James testified that .he was 20 y.ears of age and that he 
was born· on: October 12, 1944. He entered the licensed premist~S o:h 

.April 12; 1965 at approximately 10:30 p .. m. accompanied by Michael 
and J" Friedmano ·He noted that Denni's, John and Nie~ were seated··; 
at the baro Tending bar was James Marinello, the· licensee.,·· He 
ordered a whis.key highball of Marinello. He was served the drink· 
by Marinello and he consumed it. He was not asked to produce proof 
of hi£ age or_ to make a written representation thereofo · 

Michael testified thi:it he was born on September 19, 
1944 and that J1e was 20 years of age.. He entered the tavern on 
April 12, 1965 at approximatelylO:·JO p.m. with James and JG Friedman •. 
He too, noted the presence of John, Dennis and Nick at the bar·.· 
Upon request, he :was served a '\rhiskey highball by Marinello, which 
he consumedo He. was not questioned. as to his age or ,required to make 
written representation as to age. 

. ... 

. i_ .,_;< 



PAGE·lO BUL;LETIN-· 1643 

. . . . . . On· ·cro~l·s·-examina.tion, ·each ·of the minors declared that 
. his appearance did not change perceptibly since April 12,· 19650 

John, Dennis .. and Jaines were. taller ~nd heavier than J. Friedman • 
.'.Michael. and Friedman were a.bq_ut. equal· in height and weight. 

. . . . . ·. ·:· · Ageht ~t:· te-$ti'r:te'tf;·~ha~·:·hi ·entered : the licensed premises 
on April "12;. 1965 ~f~h Agent·: a: ·a.t ·9 i30 .. P .m .• and.sat at the· bar. 

· He· noted that MarihellO. was tending bar. He saw John and Nick enter 
the tavern· at 10:35 .. p.m ... followed 'by pennis at 10:40 p.ni. and by 
.James, . Michn:el "and Fr.iedmari · a;t' ·10: 45 p. m. · · All of the a foremen t'ioned, -
except. Fried~art, appea~ed to be·mihors and therefore he kept them. 
under ·observation. ·He noted that all were served various alcoholic 
beverages by the licensee, Marinello, which they consumed •. In 
furtherance of P,is .-investigation:; he questioned all of the afor~t; 
mentioned patrons a·s to their. ag·es~ All, .. except. Friedman, proved 
to be minors. ~ · ... :_:·.: ·, 

. ('," :· 

. Agertt·B testi:tted .that' he ac.companied Agents M and .G in .. 
the investigation on Apr-11. 1~·; 1965:> and he· waited outside the 
tavern until he was ··Summoned·. inside. Re confirmed the matters 
concerning the qu·estionirig bf the· aforementioned pa tro:hs. as to their 
ages •. 

On cr.oss-examina tion he stated that ·Friedman appeared to 
.'be ·slighter of build, shorter and lighter of weight than John,· 

· D.ennis:, James and Micha-el •. ·As to age, the witness st.ated, "He 
_coµl~ have been twenty-one, .he could have been twenty." He also 
· stated that Friedman appeared ~o be close to the ages of John, 
pennis, J.ame~ and Michael •... ·· : , :, ~ · 

.No evidence was introduced by the Division concerning 
.Nichol,as E.--~ mentioned in Charge Li 

. ' . 
. . . In· substantia. tion· of the second charge there was received 
in evidence a certified co~y· of.·the license application for.the 

· .. 1964-65 licensing year filed on June l~ 1964, wherein the applicant 
·(licensee)· stated "No" in:answer t6 Question No. 41 which reads 
."Have. you or_ has any person mentioned in this application ever had 
·any interest; directly or indirectly, in any alcpho·~ic beverage 

... . .,.license· or perm! t in New Jersey or ·any· other state -which was 
. ~-: ~urre~dered?. suspended, revoked or cancelled?" 

In addition there was received in evidence page 129 of 
the offic'ial docket of the Division which shows a prior suspension 
against .. this licensee Un.der our Rev. No. 1177, and in particulnr 

· · .. , that· th~ Mttni'cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
, Q.i ty o:f .Newark suspended the license of James Marinello, .Jr. for 

· ...... .rtthree,,·days, from Mar. 14 at 7· a.m. to Mar. 17 at 7 a.m. ", 1938, 
...... for ··a'vfolation of R.u1e· 7 o·f State Regulation No. 20, concerning 

'._;.-,_·:" .:~am.blingc 
·.·-t· .•. · :·:<. . In· def·ense of the. charges the ll'c(ensee, James Marinello, 

· ·' · · .... ·.J.r.·,: t~stlfied. ·that· during· the ·years 19.J7'and l938 he operated a 
. · . :tavern in pa~tnership. 'J"ith a brother;. that in March of 1938 he was 

, .. · :· ·orr":'vacatlon a'rid had no knowledge. of the .. vi9la tion and licens.e 
.. ·:,: · i ··:·suspen·slon" If. he :had kno"!ledg·e thereo·f -he- would· have inc·luded .. 
· :' .. · ... <':J;t ·;in.: his., ~appli:~a tiono · 

·:. 

. ' ' . ' . . . , . ·t>! . # . ..... -~ 

. . . ,~ .: .. ._ '~. .... He·. ·admi tt·ea that ,the !minors :a·nd-·.r,riedman were in the 
·.· .>.::·-;::J.lq-eri's~.·cr: premises: on· April 12, .. 1965 ·and: th.1:iJt inasmuGh .as Friedman · 
· .... : a,pp·e~fred: to look· the. y:arumges.t: df the. group, '.he ·questioned only <::. 

_Ji1rtedman a·s·."to.·his ·ageo ·.·. Upon,·being .sat~·sfied that Friedman.was 21, 
':)}e'..\did . .'not~ question the. others.;:as to th~ir 9-ges 0 . 

, :~;-~.:L:Y'. ·-:'<-_ ' .. 
. •. -~ :.! ,:: 

. . . ' . ':#~. : -.:. : 
~ '· 

..... ··.· 
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. . · .. :. . . . .on cross-examina.tion. the l'icertsee a.dmi tted ~erving 
- alcqhoiic-.. beverages to the -foµr. minors,· John,. Dennis;; James. and 
"Michael ot1" Ap~.il 12, '1965 and .:cpiestioned 9nly Fri~dman_ as·. to his 

ag~·,. : F).irtheJ:'j ·.he admitted ·thcl,t.- ·hEf.qid .:r:iot reque~t written 
- repr~s~nt;ations ·_ o·~ .any_ of .the gr'oup a.s ':to:. thedr 'age:;;e: . 

, .· :>:"·> · <. · -N~.~~-', the.· licenp~~ _:>qcilts'd, J.C)sepn· Espo~·:i t~.~:. wno .in the 
past· fifty ·years. was ertga.ged. as.: ·a :dtr.eetO:I\ of athletic~ ·and in 

_ soGi~l w9rlcw~th· p·eopl~ of: all age~·· He .t,estif.ie.d tha.t lie saw .the 
·rour youths who testified he;re:tri,.'namely John,,· Dennis, .. Je:mes .and 
Michael, for .·the. first time '.at the _instant .. proceeding._·- .,He exp;ressed 
an ·opinion that ._all· of the aforementioned youths appeared. to be 
over 21 y~ars of ag~~ · 

... , > Testifying -in an essentiiiliys:tmilar vein were Edward 
Simandl; who ~n -~he past fifty year.s se!'ved on various youth 

· .. co~mittees and promoted var.~ous. types of athletic endeavors, .. 
·. William R •. · Hutchem:i, ·who'. had been e·ngaged ·as a private investigator·· 

fo.:t~ .some· -yea.rs, ·Micha.~l · -~-~- Puc_cid,. a· colleg.e. student· 24. years of 
ag~ a_nd Fred :Flannery, ·who is,. ~_nd -)1as been, a salesman for more 
thl1ri. e_ighteen years. · · · ... · · 

. ' ',' ' , ·~ . . . . . 

. .. . .. . . _ ... . .As· to .. Charge f, .ve· a-r~. confronted with a strictly legal · 
qUestion"e·· ~he ~icensee~ adm~tfed . serving alqoholic beverages t~o , _ .. 
·th~ minors,· Jo~; Dennis,- J~mes-,and Michael and sought _to .excuse and· .. 
defend his .a.ct:ion for the reason that .the aforementioned minors .''. · 
appeared· t6 be over. 21 year·s ·or age. The licensee's opinion as·· to 
the.apparent .ages of the minors was buttressed by the·opiniortof 

. ,> s~ve'ra1 witnesses e . The iicerisee' s attorney articulately argued 
·< » that the· license.e should ·not ·be :round guilty- of this charge becaus-~ 
,_·:-., .~.- ·R • .S. )3:1-,77.·conta:ins the wording n. o. that the appearance of the·/._ 
:,.<mi~or was' suc.h that. ·an ordinary, prudent person wou.ld believe. him or~ -
, ,, "'he·r. t9'.. be· twen,ty-~ne. (?1) ·years .. of age or over"., •• n· · . . _ - · . -' ,: 

-.·· . . · This argument mu·st '.be. rejected. Al though it has been _.· 
·~he· ·un:t.for:tir pra·cti;ce of the_ Director to recognize the legislati-ve · · 

.~~.·intent expres:sed·fn· the enactment and to permit the statutory 
<··.proviso to constitute· a: def.ense to a like charge in the_· dis.ciplinary 

· .- ,pro~e·edings· co~dueted ·.in the· Division, nevertheless, the enactment 
must .-Pe·. considered in its entirely-.. · R • .s. · 33:1-77 _provides ~s :··. 
follows f : -"_Anyone: who -sells. any alcoholic beverage to Cl: mino·r shall , .. 

'be·:g4ilty'_of,a ni:lsdemeahor;· provided, ·however, that the establish .... <:· 

<.~ent".:of· a.11, of -the following· _facts by a person making any: 9uch · · 
.. ·sale'.. shall ,coristt tut·e a defense. to .a·ny prosecution therefor.: · 
-"(a "J~ha·t':the ... minor.faisel re resented in writin that ~e or .shs<. . 

· · wa·$ ~:twe.ntY,~on.e .- :21 . years_ of age or over; and · b tl~ t the· appearance_ 
',./pf',.the )riirio_r. ·w~s· such tha.t' an··'.·oz:dinary prudent person' would :'believe 

_ :'.~~\Ji~m/~r .. ;-~~t: _·t.c:?\be. twenty--on~;" (21) years of ·age or :over and: ( d'X that 
:";)·/'t~e! ..... 5a+e~ .. wci-·S_. .. ,m~qe in --good.-·.raith''r'elying upo_n such written· ·rep~e~: ·- .. 

. ·::~~~.':::"s~:nt.at:Lon: and .. ap.pea,.rance and in .t}Je reasona.ble · b.eli.ef that ·the_.,.· -
~~.,:.'' mitJ.o:r;::· wa_s _·a.qt~lly twenty-on·e {21) ·years Of_ age: Of .over.~ n . {Jnder~: . 
. .. :·, ::s·c:t>r'ing. "':oi.U';.s:~·.;· :«:To constitute a, valid defens·e· to suc·h -a p-rohihi ted 
" .' s'a;te·; . .'~:"ff :~s·. :.be~n :·irivarfably. held- that tne· lice.ns·ee must establi'sh,_· 

·-:::
0
::<:.no:t_ .. ,-some·::.'.l?Mt"·;a1T·; .. >or .the .. _fa.ctul:l.1 e'J:ements ~numer;it·ed in the enactm¢nt~- · 

'~-d~:;·~e:~.-; i :R'e<But·eraj:·' .~letin·;~Qq ,. I~em 4·; Re·· Cedar Bar o·r Ber_geri ·county;.: 
.. :~;~;~:~:Tnc.~_,;?'B1fl)~:et~_ry ·-942.·,_ ··lt~~, 5;~ :Re. Wedemeyer,_ Bulletin· I050; :Items;:·:.·~--:>", 

--_ ,~-~ .... ,~Eikhty;~Nfne ~011ntbn,. ·Inc· .. _v . .,,. ··Atlantic Highlands;-"· Bulletin.-1~91:·, 
Jt:,.-Item .2; Sportsman 3oo·v" Bd_., ·of Com'rs of- '~own of Nu~, 42·.N~.J.·:·:,.· 

<:~·(·pupere:.·4~_8 (AppeDchv"e 19:?~6)_,.o·:'. ·~~ ·" , , '.. . __ "" 
::_~~:-...Z\'~>, ...'.\,•_• t r ' ~. ~ L \ ~~ '~ ' O ' •,•' ': '. 

..... :;j; ... :::~ .. ~:':< :"· ln:_Re.:Wedemey·er~· supra. the .. :nirector ... s·afd.:· ·. 
~. :; J • { 

'._ 

! 

. . .: .. • .. 

.. .... . 

·.:··· 
~· · .. 

. . .. 

. . . ~ . ·. _"_. -· .... · . 

. . 
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· tiExp~rience in cases similar to this indicates 
that for some reason licensees or.their agents are 
reluctant to •embarrass' a minor by requiring him to 
reduce to writing his name, age and. address. If 
licensees·are wil~ing to use .their own methods of· 

. determining the age of a minor.; rather than follow 
the statutei they do so ~t their peril and must acdept 
the .consequences of their own neglect." 

· Iri a business as highly sensitive as the traffic of 
liquor, the Director is charged with the exercise of constant 
vigilance in the enforcement of the various statutes and the rules 
and.~egulations pertaining thereto. A relaxation from the strict 
requirements of the provisos contained in the enactment would be 

, · · contrary· to 1 ts. intend.ment, fraught with danger and against the 
dictates of sound public policy. · 

,.. . · · · . As · to Charge 2, the evidence a~ply indicates that 
.· tbere .was a false answer in the application by failure to reveal 
.a prior . suspension. Without questioning the good faith of the 
excuse given by the lice·nsee that he was not aware of the prior 
·suspension we must hold that it not a.:.val.id defense to the ·charge • 

. See, Re Talk of the Townf Inc., Bulletin 1614, Item 3; Re Club Rio, 
. Bulletin 1594, Item. 3. · ·'he public impac-t ~of the violation is tl;'le 
-same regardless of the manner in which it occurred. 

. . .. . Hence, .I conclude. that the Division has established the 
· \<·<truth of Charge 1, by a fair preponderance of the evidence, and I 

· _ :r.ecommend that the licensee be found guilty of said Charge 1, so 
<far as it relates to J'Michael ---, James T, .• ---, Dennis P.---, and 
J.·bhn -~-·, and not guilty" so far as it relates to Nicholas E. _..::..., 
I: further· recommend that .there be a finding of· guilt as to Charge 2. 

· · As ~lready ~ndica ted, the licensee has a p17eviqus·· rec.Ord 
: .. of suspension of license by the municipal issuing authority for 
·.:three days. ·effective ·March 14, 1938 on a gambling .. charge • . ,: ., ' - . - ' . . 

,. - -,, -

. ·.It is therefor·e further· recommended that ··the prior ·;. 
·.record of suspension for a dissimilar violation _o¢curring in 193S 
, :be disregarded because occurring more than five ye~rs ago and · 
'toot. the l.icense be suspended on- the first charge for fifte~n days, :,: . 
. (Cf~ Re Par.zanese, Bulletin 1627 ,. Item 6),, and on the· second charge . · · .. 

· ·: for ten days, . (Re ·Meehan, Bulletin 1609, Item 7), m$,king ·a to:hal · · ·_ 
".'.,s-qsp~hsion of· twenty-five days. · 

, . . . . ·::: . . . -
.. ·. -' . 

·~ Conclusions and Order" 
... 

. - .. -~ -
: ·. .... . ,"- ',' . ~ .... 

. · .. ··.:..'..· . ··· <Written exceptions and argument to the Hearer's report 
:.:::·~·nd-·':r.equest« for oral argument were filed by the·· 1tcertsee' s 
: .... a~torri~f,. pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation ·N"O. · 19. ·.· . · 

-· ~ ·. ' ; '. -

·- .. ·'.:_>:: .. ,~··.·,·' ._·;<, '_·_ I. find that the matt~rs. con:tained· i~ th~ exceptions 
>:','·· ::_. _,··.·pa)i:: be~n c:on~idered in detail .by. the Heauer in his report and that 

··~/::·.:_::.·they cire,~_wi thout mex-i t. I further find that oral argument is not· 
·· ·-:/>~~:r~r·~nted .in. t.he instant proceed.ings, ~nd the request is th~rero·r·e 

'·<.·d;enied .- :.. . . ·, , : · ···· 

.. ·, :-· 

.··,· ·_.- .. : 

. ;·, :. ~:' ' 

.:~~-< :·: .. ... · .. :.:·: :: ·conseque·ntly, having considered the entire record 
', .. _here1ri; .. lnqludfng· the exceptions .r~led, r- concur in the findings 
"·'·:·a~d ccm:clusi'ons of the Hearer~·and adopt them as my conclusions 
·",he.r~in.-· ·,I shall theP..efore impose· the penalty recommended by 
. the B~are.r,.·· namely, a license suspension of. twenty-five days •. 

' • • • ri _-:- :-~~ • ', 

/ 

" ;~·-

.. "'.;- ...... 

,· 

·-· 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of September 1965, 

ORDER~~D that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-542, 
issued by· the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to James Marinello, Jr., t/a J 1Mari•s Cafe Lounge, 
for premises 173 Sussex Av·enue, Newark, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty-five (2.5) days, commencing at 2 a.m.· Monday, 
~eptember 27, 1965, and terminating at 2 a.m~ Friday, October 22, 
1965. . 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR · 

5. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - POOL-SELLING - a·HDER 
. R~MOVING D!SQUALIFICATION. 

·rn the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification·because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to 
R.S. 33:'1-31.2 

Case No. 1947 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Petitioner's criminal record discloses that on May 26, 
1960 he was convicted in the.Camden County Court for pool-selling 
in violation 6f N.J.S. 2A:ll2-3 as a result thereof_w~s sentenced 
to serve 1 to 3 years in N.J. State Prison (suspend~d) and fined 
$1000. . 

. Since the crime of which the petitioner was convicted 
involves the element of moral turpitude, he was thereby rendered 
ineligi.ble to be engaged in the alcoholic beverage industry i;rt. 
this sta:t·e_ .: .. R. s. 33: I-25, 26. 

A~ the hearing held herein, petitioner (30 years rild) 
- testified that he is married and living with his wife ahd 2 infant·· 
· children; ·that. he .has resi¢led i:µ New Jersey for over 25 years 

·except for ·a .period of 4 years when he lived in 2 other states; 
that for the· past 3 months he has been unemploy,ed·; that between. 

·- September 1960 and June 1965 he was regularly employed in ·various· · · 
. jobs; that p-r~9r to his conviction on May 26, 1960 and subsequent 
_ .. thereto _for a.. period of about 2 or 3 months he was emplpye.ci as a·· .. · .. · · · -

bartender in· 11_qensed premises and that until·· Augus~ 12·, · 1960 when·. . .. ·-·: 
notified. by this Pi vision by letter he had no knowledge of ·his. ·. ".·/ 

·•. ·. ineligtbilfty to continue working as aforesaid.. . . :< · .. 

Petitioner furthe-i/ testified that. he is aski'ng for the·.· -
removal o'f his disquali:fic.ation to be free to engage in':the .. · ;~.,·' .. 
alcohol"ic. beverage industry ·in this State and that, ever stn·c,e .. hi~.-<.< .. __ . 
·conviction on ·May 26,· 1960, he has not been arrested, nor has>l.+e- .. _·.-·· ··;·':' 
been convicted of any crime.. · .. · · , · · · ·- · ·· 

.r.". 

Petitioner produced three character wi tne.sses. (a· det.~,6tiv'.e·}:" 
. an o_wner·. of a· restaurant and a housewife)· who testified that they"··~~-·-.·_·;:-. 
nave hinown petitioner for more- than five years last .past,_.and ·tlja:t, ·:·-.-. 

···- .in their opinion, he is now an honest_, l~w-abidtng p·erson wlth a · · 
.. .. : . ·good reputation. 

" ~: ·_ The· Police Department of the munictpali ty wherein the 
-- ~ p~titioner resides reports ther&.are no complaints o~ investigations_· 

.'',, ___ pre$ently pending agr-linst the peti.tioner. - · · ·· · 
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, . The only hesitation I have in granting the relief sought 
···:p.er.e.in ts. based oi:i the fact that the petitioner, al though dis­
q~~lifi~~~, ·worked on licensed .Pr.emises in this State •.. I am, however, 
·fa:yorabJy :lrnfluenced by· four .factors, viz.; (a) the testimony of 
his t_char·a·cter wftnesses,. (b) his pr9sent attitude, (c) the fact · 

"tha·t. his :record· shows .. orilly· one c~hviction of ·crime, and (d) his 
.sworn: testimony that he_ was unaware ·of his ineligibility to be 
employ~d by a Jicefisee. ~·Knowledge of the law, moreover, is not an 

· es.se.ntial pre~equi_si te to· rert:toval of' dtsqualification ·in thes.e 
proceea+ng~:~ :-.-~e. Case No• .1840,. ~Bulletin 1577, Item 9. 

'· : ... · . . ·.·. ..· Consid.~rifi.g fill .of· the aforesaid fact.s. and circumstances, 
;r·amsatisfied .that the :petitioner· has conducted himself in a law­
abi~ing m.anne~ ·ror five. 'years" last ·past and that his ·association 
·with th~ alcoholic.b~~e~age·industry irt this State will dot be. 

,. contrary to the public ~nterest .• · · 

Accordingly,. :it is, on this 17th day· ot September 1965, 
r , i• •• 

. ORDERED that ipeti tioner' s. statutory disqualification, 
because of the convictio:n described herein, be and the same is 

.. bereby removed in accordfl,nce wi tn the provisions of R.S • 
.. 3 3 : 1-31. 2 • 

l · JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS FAILURE TO.FILE NOTICE OF CHANGE IN 
.FACTS IN LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR DHmIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPE~ED FOR 30 DAYS,: LESS 5 FOR PL~:A. .., 

. (~ANCELLATION PHOCEEDif\tGs· - LI GENS EE CONVICTED OF CRIME INVOLVING 
MORAL· T~RPITUDE · - ORDEB TO SHOW CAUSB: DISCHARGED UPON CORRECTION 
OF UN.LAWFOL SITUATION.· 

. . • . i 

In the Matter of Discip~inary 
Proceedings .against · 

. :,ROSE CAMERON 
., .··: t/a ·wEBB'' s TEL.EVISION BAR &. GRILL f··. 

44·Newa;rk-Pompton Tpke.; 
Little;-. Falls, . No J:. ! • • ' . 

' . - ·.· . . ' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

• H~lder ·of'_ .Plenary Re.tail JGonsumptiori ) 
:Licerise c~s~.issued by the Township 

._Qommittee o'f: the Townsh;ip of IJittle· .•. ) 
·.F'.alls. · · · · · 
.~~~~~~--------~------~--~-------~----~--~ 

. CONCLlJS.nrns 
AND ORDER 

·' . _:, , . " . . . . . , . I . . .·· 

.. ·JosephD.·. _Donato, Esq.·, Attorney for Idcensee •. 
.. . -. :'.·.EdwaJ~d·: F. Em brose, Esq., fAppearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

:.·.· .... ' 

-.. ~ . 

. ' 

· Beverage. Control. 

Lie en.see pleads non. vul t to the following .charge·: -

·••· ."You failed .to\ file with the. Township Committee of 
t.he Township.of Little Falls within ten (10) days after 

_ ... the occurrenc·e ther~of; a wri tte.n ,notice of change of. 
.J·· fact in your .applica t,ion dated: Mciy 17, 1965, for your · ·· ,. '. 

. , .. · plena~y retitil consi!imption liGen:se for the period effective 
· ,·'Jilly T, 1965, such being ·a change of answer from 'No' to 

ty~~', with required details, to Question No. 33 therein 
Whic.h asks:-. 'Have you or has· any person mentioned in this_ 

.,. 
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application eve~ been convicted 9f an~ cri~e?----~If so, · 
stat~ details as to each conviction, giving the name of 
the pe:son convicted, date thereof, nature of the qrime, 
court in which the conviction was entered and sentence 
imposed---' in that and by reason of the fact that, on 
or about J.une 4, 1965, you were convicted in the Passaic 
County Court, Law Division, Criminal of the crime of 
maintaining a gambling resor~; said failure to file such 
noti?e· being in violation of R~S. 33:1-34." 

In addition to the above charge, the licensee was, 
ordered to show cause why her license should not be canc.elled and 
~eclared null and void for the following reason: 

"Said license was impro~idently issued in 
violation of R.S. 33:1-25 in that you were dis­
qualified from obtaining such license by· reason of 
the fact that on or about June 4, 1965, you were 
convicted in the Passaic County Court, Law Division, 
Cri~ii;a.1 of a crime involving moral turpitude, viz., 
of maintaining a gambling resort." 

The facts sufficiently appear from the recited charge 
and order to show cause. Records of the Division indicate that on 
September 7, 1965, the license was transferred from the licensee 
to John and Dorothy,, Inc. for the same premises with the effectfve 
date of such transfer deferred until the termination of any 

. suspension that might be imposed herein. 
f .. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license· 
·by the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective January· 
8:, 196.3,.for sale to a minor, and by the Director for twenty-five 
days effe~tive April 20, 1964, for permitting acceptance of horse 
race bet~., R~ Cameron, Bulletin 1563, Item 9. 

. ·C6nviction of the crime of maintaining a gambling 
resort invoives moral turpitude. Re Case No9 1887, Bulletin. 
1611, Item 6. Hence, the license will be suspended for twenty · · 

· d~iys (cf. Re. Sa.idik, Bµlletih 1589, Item 6), to which will be.·.· · ., .. . :, · 
· added ten days by reason of the prior record of two su~pensions of 
license for dissimilar vlolations occurring within the past five· 
·years (Re .Jeanne's EnterpriEeE.,_Inco, Bulletin 1621, It.em 1), or a 
total of thirty days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspe~sion of twenty-five dayso· 

In view of the correction of the unlawful situation by 
. th.e ·transfer of the license, the order to show cause why th~ 

: · ·'ficense should not be cancelled and declared null and void is· 
·· .. discharged. · Re Sajdik, supra. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of September, 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8; 
issued by.·the Township Committee of the Township of Little Falls 

~· to Rose Cameron, t/a:.Webb' s Television Bar & Grill, for premises 
·44 Newark-Pompton Turnpike, Little Falls, be and the same i_s · · 
hereby suspended for twenty-five (2.·5) days, commencing at. 2:00 

:·a·~:m~· Monday, September 20, 1995, and terminating a.t 2:00 aom •. · 
·" F~iday, October 15, 1965. · 

JOSEPH P. I,OHb.! . 
DIRECTOR 
/ 
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.rJ., · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALK TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR . 
. r ~5 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA(i . 

. .-~ ·~: . In the Matter of .Disciplina!Y 
Propeedirtgs against · 

Martin Klein 
180· Wilkinson Avenue . 
Jersey City~ New Jex;s,~y, 

) 

)' 
Holder o~· Plenary.Retail Consumption 
License C-2, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of th~· City of Je~sey City~ 

.. - - - - - - - ~ - ,._. ~ - ..... ~ - - - - --
) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee; Pro se 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for ·Division of Alcohoiic 

. Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

··Licensee pleads .!!Q.!1 vul t to· a charge alleging that 
on August 27, 1965, he sold 'drinks of beer and mixed drinks of 
alcoholic beverages to two minors, ages 16 and 17, in violation 

· of Rule l of State Regul.ation Noe 20. 

·. . Absent prior /record, the license will be suspended. 
for twenty-five: days, with remission of five days for the plea-' 
entered, leaving a_net suspension of twenty days. Re Meehan, 
.Bull~tin 1609, It.em 7. . · 

Accordingly, it is·, on' this. ·2sth day of September-, 1965; 

· ORD.ERED that Plenary R~tail Cons~ption License. C-2,,· 
: · · issued· by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ·or ·-. · 

_ .the City .of Jer·sey City t~ Martin Klein, for :premises 180. . · 
· ·Wilkins.on Avenue, Jersey ~ity, be and the same is· hereby sus-:-· 

. ·pended for·. twenty (20) days, commenctng at 2 a.m. ·Tuesday, • 
. October _5,, 1965, an·d terminating at 2 a.m. Monday, October 25, 
1965. ' ' 

JOSEPH P. lORDI, 
blRECTOR· 

. ·. 8 •. ·. STAT·E LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 
'• ._. 

. :.· ..... 

· Dealer·s t .. Liquor Company 
271· Atlantic··Avenue 

.. Camden~, N. J. ~. . . . 
· · ·:· App11cat1on fiJed November 1, 1965 for place-t.o-place transfer 

of Additional, Warehouse License AW-54, issued pursuant to 
Plenary·Wholesale License W-67,- from 200-202 North Texas 
Av·enue,>Atlantic City, New Jersey, to 201 West Decatm"' Avenue, 

· · , · Ple'a8:antvill~, New Jersey 

. '··. ·, , 

. I 

' ' ' 

··,:·'t .. 

·, . . . , 


